

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CARVER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case. No. 1:15-cv-10180-JPO-JLC

**NAMED PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

A. Background and Pre-Settlement Procedural History 2

B. Settlement Negotiations and Mediation..... 5

C. Preliminary Approval and the Terms of the Settlement 5

D. Notice Was Provided Pursuant to the Preliminary Approval Order 6

E. The Settlement Fund and Payments to Settlement Class Members..... 7

F. Release 8

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. The Named Plaintiffs and Lead Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class..... 9

II. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length by Well-Informed and Experienced Counsel and with Experienced Mediators 10

III. Application of the *Grinnell* Factors and the New Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Factors Demonstrate that the Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 12

1. The Relief Provided for the Settlement Class Is Adequate When Weighed Against Litigation Risks (Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i) and *Grinnell* Factors 1, 8 and 9) 13

2. The Notice Plan Is Working Effectively and Will Result in Equitable Distribution of the Entirety of the Net Settlement Fund to Settlement Class Members (Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii))..... 16

3. The Proposed Attorney’s Fee Award Is Reasonable (Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)) 18

4. The Reaction of the Class is Overwhelmingly Positive (*Grinnell* Factor 2)..... 19

5. The Completion of Fact and Expert Discovery Supports Approval (*Grinnell* Factor 3)..... 19

6. The Risks of Establishing Liability, Damages, and Maintaining a Class Action Through Trial Support Approval (*Grinnell* Factors 4–6) 20

7. The Ability of BNYM to Withstand a Greater Judgment Does Not Weigh Against Approval (*Grinnell* Factor 7)..... 22

IV. The Plan of Allocation Is Fair and Reasonable and Should be Approved..... 22

V. Notice to the Settlement Class Satisfied the Requirements of Rule 23 and Due Process 23

VI. Final Certification of the Settlement Class 25
CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arbuthnot v. Pierson, 607 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 11

Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC, 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010).... 13, 14, 21

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corporation, 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... passim

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc., 2014 WL 1883494
(S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)..... 10, 13, 15, 16

Cranston v. Hardin, 504 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1974) 24

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank, 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) 14, 22

Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co., 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 22

Dial Corp. v. News Corp., 317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 10

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc., 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 13

In re Advanced Battery Tech. Sec. Litig., 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 9

In re AOL Time Warner Inc., 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) 15

In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig., 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).. 14, 19, 21

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig., 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 11, 19, 22

In re Citigroup Inc. Secs. Litig., 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 12

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Secs. Litig., 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) ... 22

In re Giant Interactive Grp, Inc. Secs. Litig., 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 12, 16, 23

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig., 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 21

In re Hapt & Co., 304 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1969) 20

In re IMAX Secs. Litig., 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 13, 22, 23

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig., 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 22

In re Marsh ERISA Litig., 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 23

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig., 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 10, 21

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig., 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 13, 20, 23

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig., 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 11, 15

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig., 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) 19, 20

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig., 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 22

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc., 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)..... 19

McBean v. City of New York, 233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 22

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc., 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 12, 22

Newman v. Stein, 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 13

Nunez v. City of New York, 2013 WL 765132 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2013)..... 24

Pantelyat v. Bank of Am., 2019 WL 402854 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2019)..... 14

Park v. The Thomson Corp., 2008 WL 4684232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2008)..... 21

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank, 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 16

Shapiro v. JP Morgan Chase & Co., 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)..... 15

Silverstein v. AllianceBernstein L.P., 2013 WL 7122612 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2013) 11, 18

Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co, 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 20

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp., 2010 WL 5507892 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010)..... 19

Trombley v. Nat’l City Bank, 826 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 9, 10, 24

Willix v. Healthfirst, 2011WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011)..... 20

Wright v. Stern, 553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 19

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001..... 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) passim
